

S  
Civil  
a-9-09

S175204

4<sup>th</sup> Civil No. G040843

S 175204

ORIGINAL

IN THE  
**Supreme Court**  
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

ALEJANDRA RUIZ, ALEJANDRO RUIZ, ANA RUIZ,  
DIANA RUIZ, SAMUEL RUIZ,

*Plaintiffs and Respondents,*

vs.

ANATOL PODOLSKY, M.D.,

*Defendant and Appellant,*

SUPREME COURT  
FILED

AUG 21 2009

Frederick K. Ohlrich, Clerk

Deputy

Appeal From Orange County Superior Court  
The Honorable James J. Di Cesare, Judge Presiding  
[OCSC Case No. 07CC08001]

**ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW**

**CORNELIUS P. BAHAN, INC.**

Cornelius P. Bahan, SBN 53095  
18200 Von Karman Avenue, Suite 500  
Irvine, California 92612  
Telephone: (949) 622-0200  
Facsimile: (949) 622-0206  
E-mail: [cbahan@mindspring.com](mailto:cbahan@mindspring.com)

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs and Respondents,*  
ALEJANDRA RUIZ, ALEJANDRO RUIZ, ANA RUIZ,  
DIANA RUIZ, SAMUEL RUIZ

RECEIVED

AUG 21 2009

CLERK SUPREME COURT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

REASONS WHY REVIEW SHOULD NOT BE GRANTED..... 4

I. THE *RUIZ V. PODOLOSKY* DECISION CLARIFIED A CONFLICT IN THE CASE LAW..... 4

A. The Court Of Appeal Did Not Change Existing Law..... 4

B. The *Ruiz* Opinion Resolved Conflicts In The Case Law..... 5

C. Justice George’s Concurring Opinion In An Earlier Court Of Appeal Decision Was Referenced By The *Ruiz* Court And Considered In Its Analysis..... 6

D. The *Ruiz* Court Appropriately Distinguished The Cases In This Area..... 7

II. THE COURT OF APPEAL CORRECTLY FOUND THAT THE RUIZES WERE NOT BOUND TO ARBITRATE THEIR WRONGFUL DEATH CLAIMS..... 8

A. The Court of Appeal Followed The Cases Most Analogous With the Type of Arbitration Agreement In Issue..... 8

B. The Court of Appeal Did Indeed Consider The Intent of Rafael Ruiz And Code Of Civil Procedure Section 1295 In Reaching Its Decision..... 9

C. The Court of Appeal Addressed The Patient-Physician Relationship In The Context Of The Facts Of This Case.....10

D. The Court Of Appeal Considered The One-Action Rule In Reaching Its Decision.....11

**E. The Court of Appeal’s Analysis As To Why “Contract Principles” And “Right To A Jury Trial” Outweigh The Convenience Of Litigating In One Forum And The Public Policies Favoring Arbitration Was Sound And Legally Supported.....12**

**F. The Import Given To The *Rhodes* Case By The Court of Appeal Was Proper.....12**

**G. The Court of Appeal’s Opining That Rafael’s Wife Was Not Bound To Arbitrate Was Consistent With The Court’s Analysis Of All Of The Case Law That Formed The Basis Of Its Opinion.....13**

**CONCLUSION .....14**

**CERTIFICATION .....15**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Baker v. Birnbaum, M.D.</i> (1988) 202 Cal.App.3d 288 .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bolanos v. v. Khalatian</i> (1991) 231 Cal.App.3d 1586.....	9
<i>Bratt v. City and County of San Francisco</i> (1975) 50 Cal.App.3d 550.....	5, 6
<i>Buckner v. Tamarin</i> (2002) 98 Cal.App.4 <sup>th</sup> 140 .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Clay v. Permanente Medical Group, Inc.</i> (N.D. Cal. Dec. 14, 2007) 540 F. Supp.2d 1101 .....	7
<i>County of Contra Costa v. Kaiser Foundation Health Plan, Inc.</i> (1996) 47 Cal.App.4 <sup>th</sup> 237 .....	7, 9, 10
<i>Drissi v. Kaiser Foundation Hospitals, Inc.</i> (N.D. Cal. Jan. 3, 2008) 543 F. Supp.2d 1076 .....	7
<i>Gross v. Recabaren</i> (1988) 206 Cal.App.3d 771 .....	6, 7, 9
<i>Hall v. Pacific Tel. &amp; Tel. Co.</i> (1971) 20 Cal.App.3d 953 .....	6
<i>Havstad v. Fidelity National Title Ins. Co.</i> (1997) 58 Cal.App.4 <sup>th</sup> 654.....	14
<i>Herbert v. Superior Court</i> (1985) 169 Cal.App.3d 718 .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kim v. Sumitomo Bank</i> (1993) 17 Cal.App.4 <sup>th</sup> 974.....	14
<i>Reyes v. Kosha</i> (1998) 65 Cal.App. 451.....	14
<i>Rhodes v. California Hospital Medical Center</i> (1978) 76 Cal.App.3d 606.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Valdez v. Smith</i> (1985) 166 Cal.App.3d 723.....	11
<i>Walker v. Superior Court</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d. 257 .....	3

**STATUTES**

California Code Civil Procedure:

Section 128(a)(8) ..... 7  
Section 1295..... 9, 10

California Constitution:

Art. VI, Section 1..... 3
